

GAHC010184422024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/850/2024

JEHIRUL ISLAM
S/O. MOOR ISLAM @ NUR ISLAM, R/O. VILL- DUHUTI HALOI, P/O.
JAGIROAD, P/S. JAGIROAD, DIST. MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782410

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:DOIBOKI PATAR
D/O. BIMAL PATAR
R/O. VILL- MOKORIA
P/O. AND P/S. JAGIROAD
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-78241

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M U MAHMUD, MS. D BORA, MR S ISLAM, MR S H MAHMUD

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : Crl.A./294/2024

JEHIRUL ISLAM
S/O. MOOR ISLAM @ NUR ISLAM
R/O. VILL- DUHUTI HALOI
P/O. JAGIROAD
P/S. JAGIROAD
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782410

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP
ASSAM.

2:DOIBOKI PATAR
D/O. BIMAL PATAR
R/O. VILL- MOKORIA
P/O. AND P/S. JAGIROAD
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782410

Advocate for : MR. M U MAHMUD
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA
ORDER

Date : 09.02.2026.

Heard Mr. M.U. Mahmud, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant. Also heard Mr. P. Borthakur, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing on behalf of the State respondent.

It is submitted by Mr. Borthakur, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor that one week's time may be granted to obtain instruction as regards the service of notice upon the respondent No.2.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 19.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant